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LSB File No. # for OLIVER 2009-1058
LSB File No # for CADMAN 2A1O-O5A2

LAW SOCIETY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

re: R. Keith Oliver
re: Will iam Gadman

AFFIDAVIT

1. I, Tina Zanefti residing in the city of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, DO

HEREBY MAKE OATH AND SAYAS FOLLOWS:

2. That l, and others, in particular Mr. Anthony J. Jasich, did assist Mr. Harold Gafiney

during court proceedings from year 2006 to 2008, regarding his wife's assignement into

bankruptcy and subsequently the action, under lhe Partition of Property Acf [RSBC1996]
CHAPTER 347, against Mr. Gaffney, as such I have personal knowledge of all the facts and

evidence hereinafter deposed to and atiached to this sworn affidavit, save and except where

stated to be made upon information, and where so stated, I verily believe the same to be true.

3. Attached as Schedule "A" to this Affidavit, is a copy of a letter from Mr. Gaffney,

dated June gih, 2010, in response to Ms. Susanne Raab regarding the files of Mr. Oliver and

Mr. Cadman.

4. Attached as Exhibit this my affidavit is a copy of Mr. Harold Gaffney's letter,

dated April 6, 2O1O along with his evidence, which I believe and verily believe ought to be

addressed by both Mr. Keith Oliver and Mr. Wlliam Cadman at the same time, given that both

lawyers were directly involved, separately and jointly, with the sale and the electronic transfer

of Mr. and Mrs. Gaffney's immovable property, located at 312450 Bromley Street, in the city

of Coquitlam, province of B.C.

5. As evidence shows at Exhibit "A" of this Affidavit, Attorney William Cadman was, in

part and in whole, in charge of the transfer and the collection of the $10,000 deposit from the

alleged purchasers and the loan in the amount ol $ 22Q,910,63, which Mr. Cadman claimed

on the electronic document filed at the LTO, the lenders of the mortgage was Toronto

Dominion Bank, located in Edmonton Alberta, the capital for mortgage fraud.
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6. Attached as Exhibit "8", to this my affidavit are copies of only some of the numerous

correspondences delivered both to Mr Cadman and Mr. Oliver by Mr. Gaffney and Mr. Jasich

i^egarding the sale transaction of the property and regarding Mr. Oliver's Bill of Costs, wherein

he refused to follow legal procedures. I also refer you to Mr. Oliver's email dated December

4 2OO7, wherein upon Mr. Gaffney's response, Mr. Oliver clearly had an obligation, as a

Barrister and Solicitor, to make an appointment with the Registrar of the court to have his

costs taxed and the orders settled, which he did neither. Rather Mr. Oliver tries io buliy Mr.

Gaffney into doing his work that he failed to do. I refer you to Mr. Oliver's email of Dec. 5,

2007.

7. As evidence shows at Exhibit "B" of this Affidavit, William Cadman, when asked, on

numerous occasions, by Mr. Gaffney and Mr. Anthony J. Jasich, pro bono lawyer to date to
Mr. Gaffney, jointly and separately, to account, Mr. Cadman directed Mr. Jasich and Mr.

Gaffney to Keith Oliver, passing each other the ball so to speak. Both have seriously failed to
account to date and both have seriously breached the Professional Rules that governs

lawyers in British Columbia, the Code of Ethics, and the rules of court and contrary to s.331
of the C.C.C.

8. Contrary to Mr. Oliver's statement in his letter of March 4, 2O1O, at page 1, when he
writes that he has represented Mrs. Gaffney from June 1"r, 2006 through the present time, I
was informed by Mrs. Gaffney, over several phone conversations, placed to our home in the
spring of 2OO4 and subsequently early 2005, that due to her husband's incurring alleged
cjebts on their joint credit cards, she had retained a lavyyer by the name of Keith Oliver.

9. Mrs. Gaffney also had informed me on the phone in 2004, while she evidently plotting

her exit, that she would never forgive her husband for having made a report to the RCMp in
2001 , which led her out of her family home for six (6) months.

10. I am informed by Mr. Gaffney that the report made to the RCMP in 2001 , which led
Mrs. Gaffney out of her home, was due to his wife's death threat to him and due to her violent
conduct. Thus it is not a stretch to say that Mrs. Gaffney's criminal conduct, was aided and
abetted by Mr. Oliver, who poorly advised her to kill her husband financially.



11 . Attached as Exhibit "c", to this my affidavit is a copy of a letter from Mr. Keith oliver,
dated March 9, 2005, wherein evidence shows that he was acting for Mrs. Gaffney, prior to
Mrs. Gaffney abandoning the home on Aprir 29, zoos and prior to Mrs. Gaffney's assrgnment
Into bankruptcy on May 13, 2005 and copies of our replies to Mr. Oliver.

12. Attached as Exhibit "D", to this my afiidavit is a copy of sheila Frances Gaffney
Tssessmenf ceftificate", electronically filed by trustee in bankruptcy Kenneth A. Rowan on
May 13, 2005, indicating that Mrs. Gaffney received other advice regarding her financial
situation, which she shows the costs to be in the amount of $460.00.

13 Attached as Exhibit "E", to this my affidavit is a copy of part of a transcript before Mr.
Justice lan Meiklem, in the Matter of the Bankruptcy of sheila Frances Gaffney, on August 31,
2006, wherein Mr. Oliver himself agreed with the court that his client was not insotvent, yet he
still proceeded in the fraud, because he was implicated himself in it, even though he tries to
deny it.

14. As evidence shows at Exhibit..E" Mr. Justice Meiklem wanted to know as to why Mr.
oliver's client did not annur her bankruptcy, knowing she was not insorvent, and Mr. oliver ried
by saying to Mr Justice Meiklem that, "/ was not on the fite until well after that,,. Mr. oliver
has no other outlet but to lie regarding his client's fraudulent bankruptcy, since he was the
lawyer holding Mrs. Gaffney's hand from beginning to end, incruding to date, wherein he
admits that he is stiil on Mrs. Gaffney's pay ror, an aileged bankrupt, who made a profit, after
being discharged from her bankruptcy.

15 ln response to Mr. Oliveds letter at page 3. attached as Exhibit.,F,,, to this my affidavit
is a copy of a transcript dated Decemb er 17 , 2oo7 , before the court of Appear, wherein Mr.
oliver was unsuccessfur in persuading Mr. Justice Tysoe rn setiling the orders for him. In
effect' according to Mr. Jasich, who was sitting in the pubric gailery and according to the
transcript' Mr. Justice Tysoe advised Mr. oliver to make an appointment with Jenifier Jordan,
as required by the rules of court.
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16. Whereas Mr. Oliver makes it appear as though Mr. Gaffney attended that hearing on

Dec. 17,07 before Justice Tysoe, I am informed however that Mr. Gaffney did not attend.

17. Keith Oliver goes to great length to particularize and justify his criminal conduct in his

letter. At page 4 and 5. Mr. Oliver refers and relies on the LSBC rules 3-56 and 3-57 on trust

accounts, - which is simply none applicable, in view of the fact that he himself, to date has

not followed any rules and procedures, as required from lawyers.

18. In effect, Mr. Oliver's letter to the Law Society, is a confession of a crime, and a plea

bargain with the LSBC for a lesser citation, which would not costs him disbarment.

19. lt is a fact that behind every crime, there is a lawyer giving legal advise, and in this
case, Mr. Oliver provided poor legal advise to his client, which led to her assignment into a
fraudulent bankruptcy. Alternatively, even if Mr. Oliver had been retained on the file in June of
2006, as he wants the bar and the authorities to believe, Mr. Oliver gave himself out, by
proceeding with the bankruptcy fraud committed by his client, as it apparent that his benefit
was Mr. Gaffney's property, who he often referred to as "stupid".

20. I am informed that at no material time did Mr. Gaffney or Mr. Jasich indicate or agreed
in writing or otherwise on the issue of Mr. Oliver's Bill of Costs, since both Mr. Gaffney and Mr.
Jasich, jointly and separately, kept asking Mr. oliver and Mr. cadman for their statement of
adjustments and both refused to produce it and Mr. Oliver rather than make an appointment
with the registrar decided on his own to act like a cowboy and proceed in the manner he
thought was acceptable to him

SWORN BEFORE ME at the city of
Vancouver, in the Province of British
Columbra,  th is  gth day of  June,2A1O

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in B. C.
t ^'- t LJ 14 c A(rscN

i t 01  -  2d"1  W l rA5nuc ls .  J rT .
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY
Telephoneff ax: 604.685.651 I
Email. harold_gaffney l@hotmail.com

The Law Society of British Columbia (LSBC)
FAX: 604 669-5232

Attention: Ms. Susanne Raab

Dear Madam:

",4 r't

Wednesday, June 9., 2010

Re: R Keith Oliver File No. 20091058

I acknowledge your letter dated May 19, 2010, in response to my email to you of May 17" 2010,
regarding my complaint made against Mr. Keith Oliver and Mr William Cadman.

L I note from Mr. Oliver's response and from your letter to me dated May 20, 2010, regarding Mr.
Cadman, that you won't be assigning a lawyer to review the complaint against him until July 15, 2010.

2. With all due respect Ms. Raab, the violation of Mr Cadman's conduct must jointly be reviewed
with the conduct of Mr. Oliver, since both, jointly and separately, are involved in the fiaudulent
conveyance of my property and regarding any and all money transferred to member Keith Oliver

3. Please take note that Mr. Oliver claims in his letter of March 4,2010, that he distributed money,
from the sale of my property, to Mrs. Gaffney and to himself Such statement cannot be taken for face
value, given that TD Bank, as per the evidence I have provided, did not loan money to the clients of
Mr. Cadman. Thus, if there was any money that changed hands on December 14.2007, as alleged by
your two members, where was the money coming from and where is my share of the proceeds of the
sale? It is incumbent on the LSBC to find out because fraud is claimed here.

4. The proceedings ofthe sale ofthe immovable property at 312-450 Bromley Street was the result
of Mr. Keith Oliver poorly advising my wife, when she sought his counsel in 2004 or earlier, since
neither my wife nor myself were separately and or jointly insolvent.

5. Since Mr Oliver has partly confessed to half of his crime in his letter of march 4, 2010, I ask
that you let him and Mr. Cadman, jointly confess the other half, regarding the fraudulent conveyance,
wherein the real estate transaction ofmy property was executed fraudulently by both members.

6. Please take note that Mr Oliver's plea bargain for a lesser crime is not acceptable to me and it
should not be acceptable to the LSBC due to the evidence before you against both members.

I await to hear from you.

In the meantime-p

fi{ffi
vern y

c.c. Anthony J. Jasich

urselves accordingly,
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DATED

ORGANIZATION

ATTN TO

Copied to

FAX NUMBER

FROM:
Phone / Fax

PAGES

Tuesday, April 6,2010 JAut-'' -'ve:'/ ' i3 r:"

-- ,r,
The Law Societv of Brit ish Columbi{t 

( <

Ms. Susanne Raab

Stuurl (ameron Director of the Discipline Comrnittee; and
'lim 

McGee, Executive Director of the LSBC

604 669-5232

Harold Gaffney
604.685 65 l8

l 9

RE: h{ember R. Keith Oliver - [.SBC File # 20091058

Please forward this fax transmission with the following enclosures to Ms. Raab and please copied to
Mr. Stuart Cameron and Mr. Tim McGee.

Letterto Ms. Raab dated April 6.7010, and copied to Stuart Cameron and to Tirn McGee

Fax Memo dated Feb. 3, 2010 to Stuart Cameron and copied to Tim McGee, indicating the
copies of letters delivered to both members Keith Oliver and Bill Cadman.

Contract of Purchase and Sale prepared by Re/Max fbr the Sellers and Buyers;

E-Filing- Mortgage Form - dated Dec 14.2Q07

Member William Cadman' s letter dated Dec. 14. 2007 to member Oiiver.

Emails from TD Bank dated Dec. 21,20A7-- No loan issued to alleged purchasers;

E,mail dated Dec. 20, 2007, from member Keith Oliver

Emails dated Dec 14. 17.2007 from mernber Keith Oliver:

Letter from Bruce Bellefeuille from CIBC Ontario.

10. e-filing of mortgage discharge" dated Jan. 4,2008 by member Keith Oliver

ln the meantime, please do govern yourselves accordingly,
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HAROLD C. GAFF]YEY
Telephone/Fax: 604.685.65 t I
Email. harold_gaffney I 6)hotmail.com

Tuesday, April 6^ 2010

The Law Society of British Cotumbia (LSBC)
FAX: 604 669-52i2

Attention: Ms. Susanne Raab

Dear Madam:

Re: R Keith Otiver Fite No. 2009105g

I acknowledge your letter dated February 25,2Al0. stamped and mailed on N.larch I " 2010

I Please note that you refer to and include in J,our letter a file number only
Keith Olivet when my correspondence of February i. ?ol0 was addressed to both
Cadman and the letler and enclosures was copied to Mr. Canleron and Mr McGee.
of l9 pages delivered to the Law Society, which related to my letters deli'ered to
not only to Mr Keith Oliver

for member Mr R
Mr. Oliver and Mr
There were a total

both members and

a)

b)

c )

2 Since Member william. cadman was directly involved in rhe electronic tlans/er of title of myproperty and also was involved in.r.he e-filing of thi mangage toan, he should also bJ investigared andhe should also be directed to provide ,ne *itir ttte putticulis requested on the basis that:

The contract of purchase and sale" of which I attach a copy" inclicates that the purchasersdeposited $10.000 towards the purchase of my property: which was to form part of the purchaseprice and the said sum was to be paid by wav of certified cheque or money order within twenry-fbur hours of mY removal from my property at 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC.

In addition to the $10,000 deposit, from the purchasers. the electronic filin-e at the Nev,Westmirtister I^and 'litle 
{).ffice, filed by member william Cadman, of which I attach a copy,indicates that the purchaseis allegedly received a loan from TD Bank in the amount of $220,910'63' Mr Cadman claims he was in receipt of $220, gl0 63. from Tr) Bank which wouldbring the total in trust to $230,000 and the property was purchased for $225,000;

Member william Cadman claims in a letter dated December 14, 2007, of which I attach a copy,he remitted from the money hf had in his possession from the sale of the property. a cheque intrust to Mr Keith oliver in the amount of $214, 215, 07, nor*ith*tunoing the fbct that theAssociate Ilice Presidenl and I"itigatiort ('ounsef Perer K. Mr2ffoff, stated on t\.vo separate emailsdated Decemb et 20-21 , 200?, oi which I attach a copy, that "ottr review rf the mqrtur i,sortgoirtS4'" ln other words, rD Bank had not issued a-mortgage loan to the purchasers, asc la imedbymembersKei tho l iverandbyWi | l iamCadman

? Certainlv not from TDBANK. 
VL
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d) Keep in mind that member R. Keith Oliver, being both the lawyer for the sellers and buyers,
which is a conflict of interest, delivered an email on December 20, 2007, "without prejudice" of
which I attach a copy, to say that, "I have paid off the CIBC mortgage...", notwithstanding the
fact that TD Bank advised me that the loan in ouestion was under review and further we were
told later by TD Bank that no loan was issued lor 3 l2-450 Bromley Street by TD Bank.

e)

0

s)

h)

i )

In my calculation, in my pro hono counsel
calculation, the Real Estate Commission was
taxes would be a credit to the vendors on a
mvself.

Mr. Jasich's calculation and in Mr. Oliver own
in and around $ 10,700 00 and the adjustments for
fifty-fifty basis since the taxes were paid out by

Member William Cadman claims that he delivered in
Mr Oliver claims in emails, dated Dec 14. and l)ec.
held all the proceeds of the sale of the propertv in
account is it in?

trust a cheque to member Keith Oliver and
17.2007, of which I attach a copy, that he
his trust accounl. Question is what trust

I have asked Mr. Oliver in several letters to separate his share of the proceeds into a separate
trust account, as required under Rule 3-53 of The Law Sociefy Rules and Mr. Oliver replied to
me that there was no monev coming to me. rvhen Mr Oliver to date, has no orders tbr costs that
he can enfbrce and most importantly has not taxed an_v of his costs, as required by law and
required by the Professional Rules that governs lawyers in B C..

Mrs. Gaffney was given carriage of the sale. as such she must give an accounting of the
proceeds and she rnust file a certificate of sale pursuant to Rule 43(6) of the S.C.R. which
member Keith Oliver is aware of and has not had his client swear to the certi{icate and filed as
required by the rule" -- Rule 43(6) sfivs, the rexrlt q{ a sale h.!' ortler of- the crmrt .shull he
certifietl by the person having conduct qf the sale in liorm 51, veriJied hy ffidatit cncl filed
-ftrtn'ith after eomplaion of the sale". It begs the question whether there was a sale of any
kind?

However since member Keith Oliver claims he holds in his care trust rnonev belonging to me
and he is adamant to keep my trust monev fcr himself, as apparerlt in all of his letters that he has
emailed to me, it is not a stretch to state that Keith Oliver could be in violation of section 336
of the ('rirninctl (ode of (-anadtr

3. Following is further evidence of the fraud commined by both your members_

a) Mr. Bruce Bellefeuille, CIBC Senior Director Cusromer Care & Loyalty, in Toronto, in a letter,
dated January 8, 2008, of which I attach a copy, claims that "the mortgage tlischarge has been
prepared and delivered to Olh,er and (kt. artd we expect it should be registered on title to the above-
noted proper\) by the end of Jamary".

'Ihe 
mortgage discharge was prepared in Ontario and not B.C. and the rnortgage discharge

prepared in Ontario was to be filed at the New Westminster Land Title Office:

The mortgage discharge delivered by Mr. Rruce llellefeuille ta Olit,er and ('o. was not filed at
the New Westminster Land Title Offrce;
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iii. What u,as electronically hled however at the New' Westminster [,and Title Office bv member
R Keith Oliver was a document f,rom CIBC Coquitlnm Branch and executed by unauthorized
signatorie! of CIBIC MORTGAGES L\trC. (Please find attached copy )

iv. Thus unless my wife, Mrs. Gaffney, is the buyer of my property, by virtue of Mr. Oliver playing
both sides ofthe fence for the sellers and the buyers, than the mortgage discharge prepared by
CIBC Mortgages Inc. in Ontario and delivered to Oliver and Co. should have been the
document filed at the LTO and not the document from CIBC Coquitlam Branch and signed by
persons who are unauthorized signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC, and further it should
not have been sworn by someone. who is also an unauthorized sicnatorv for CIBC
N1ORTGAGES INC.

v. In fact any and all document electronically filed at the LTO by both members R. Keirh Oliver
and William Cadam are fraudulent on its face.

4. Regarding your correspondence to Mr. Oliver and copied to me, vou have advised and referred
Mr. Oliver to Chapter 5 of the Prolessional Coruluct Harulhtnk, entitled. "Duty of Confidentiality" for
his consideration. Both Mr. Cameron and yourself ought to know better than misdirect him to a rule
that does not apply to him nor to Mr Cadman. There are numerous authorities regarding what is
deemed confidential and what isn't and each authorities show that there is no confidentiality nor
solicitor-client privilege on information in respect to real-estale rransactions. Please keep in mind, in
case il slips your minds, the fiollowing:

a) I owned an undivided one-half interest in my property at f 12-450 Bromley Street;

b) While CIBC and member Keith Oliver insists on relying on Bernard J.'s Order, the Order of
Bernard J. did not direct the said members to commit a crime of ilaud, as Martin Wirick didl

c) The real estate transaction, while handled as a foreclosure by members Keith Oliver and
William Cadman, it was a iudicial sale:

d) That the LSBC is liable for the same fraud committed on me in the amount of well over
$300,000, as the fraud committed on the victims of Martin Wirick. which the LSBC has
wittingly laundered, over M2M in compensation, to pay the victims out, for the benefit of I!1r
Wirick.

I note that you have included a consent form wherein I would waive my rights of confidentiality
so that member R. Keith Oliver would be able to respond fully to the I-,SBC and my pro bono
lawyer Mr. Jasich regarding my tr)mplaint made against both members Oliver and Cadman,
notwithstanding the fact that your consent form contradicts your letter to Mr Jasich, wherein
you advised him that he has no right to any information because he is not my law-n-er of record.

Thus for cautionary measure$ I expect the LSBC to personally write to me regarding my
complaint against members Oliver and Cadman. and deliver all the correspondence by fax
and/or email, including any responses from members Oliver and Cadam, at the fax number
noted above and/or email and copy the information to my pro bono lawver Mr. Jasich.

5

6.
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7. Further, please take note that I am providing you with the same evidence, attached herein, as
Mr. Jasich did when he made his complaint in November 2009.

8. This complaint reoorted to vou bv mvself and bv my pro-bono lawyer Mr. Jasich merits a filll
investigation and an audit of both members R. Keith Oliver and William Cadman's trusts accounts.

Based on the facts hereiq the LSBC has a duty pursuant to section 3 of the l.egal Profes:riorr lcl to not
only concem itself with protecting t}te interests of its members but most importantly, it also has a
double duty for running the LTO as a corporation and to uphold and protect the public interesl in the
administration ofjustice by regulating inter alio, the praclice of law of members. The matter I have
brought to your att€ntion is serious and it is not in the best interest of the LSBC to ignore such a serious
complaint, which involves members engaged in property fraud.

I await for your immediate response on this very important matter by delivering any and all response
to the fax noted above with copies to my pro bono counsel Mr. Jasich.

Yours truly,

Gaffirey

c.c. Anthony Jasich/pro bono counsel

/ /
Harold



I}ATED

ORGANIZATION

ATTN TO

Copy to

FAX NUMBER

FROIVT:
Phone / Fax

PAGNS

Transmission Time

FAX METV1O

Wednesday. February 3, 2010

The Law Socief,v of British Columbin

Stuart Cameroa Director of Professional Regulation; and

Tim McGee

604 669^5232

Harold GalTney
604.  685.651 I

r9

3:30 p.m.

Re: Copy of Dcmend letters for thc Stetcmcnt ofAdjustments for thc Propcrty
et 312-450 Bromley Strcel Coquitlam, B.C.

Dear Mr. Cameron and Mr. McGee,

Note that the ficllowing are letters to members R, Keith Oliver and Wlliam Cadman, wherein, I believe
and verily believe, both are involved in real estate fraud, as apparent in my case, I have submitted
complaints against these members to the LSBC and LSBC has insised on assisting these members in
their practice of fraudulent e-conveyancq making the LSBC liable directly in the civil courts and an
accessory to t}te offence in the criminal courts.

Please see attached copies ofthe foltowing mrrespondences.

copy of a letter dated Feb. 3, 2010, to member Keith oliver;
Copy of a letter dated January 28,2010, to rnembers Keith Oliver William Cadman with
enclosures - Copy of Demand letter dated March 3 and Oct. 17, 200g;
copy of a respon$e letter dated Jan. 28, 2010, frorn cadman;
Copy of a fax, dated Feb. 1, 2010, from Keith Oliver wirh enclosures -Copy of a letter dated
Oct- 1 7 , 2AA8'Certificate ol- Sate - Copy of Bernard J. 's Order, Nov. 26, ZO07;
Copy of letter dated Feb. l, 2010 to rnember Keith Oliver and copied to member Cadrnan:
Copy of a letter dated Feb" Z, ZOl0, frorn Keith Oliver;

ln the meantime, please do govern yourselves accordingly,

I
2

J .

4

5
6

Signed /-; t2
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CONTRACT OF PURCHASE ANN EALE

PREPARED By: RFt]vfAX All points Rcqtty GrB DATE. Novernbs 6, 2Q0J
TEROXER+COE - Pt-EAsE PRHT)

ADDRESS: *lll - 1020 Austin Avenuc Coquirtarn pC. yJF jf I pH OtrlE: 60.1 -9-1$CI€?.

PER: JYg-elI3 l{o1r ..= ====_--_ =, =
iIICE'\BEE - PIS,ASE PRIhT,

v664980

SELLER: s&H GAFFNEI'

SELLER: -- i BU\rER, Eq4_]rco,Ag
# 3I2 450 BROI',{LEY ST ADDRESS: clo Rf:/ltAX ALL POI{TS REAITY

OCCUPATidijii -/*ve{

OF trRO

Th€ Buyer agr€€s to ptrdieae the Prqerly{rorn the Sdter on the folls,,ving ttrms and suq€ct to ttre follwring corditions:
1. PTIRGHASE PRICE: The nu the Property will be

Two Hrrudred Efid 0u$and

DOLLARS $ 225'CI00'{q. -- fpurctuse price)
DEPOSff: Adeposit o{ t_.10,!00.!9 . i . , . ' ] j+w l t i chwi | | fo rmpar to f thePurchasePr ,ca tw] |1be

t -

peid on the fiollowirg tentq
BY wAY oF cERTrFrEp c*iUur'a{ MoNFv oRDER ETTrrrN TwENTy-FouR HoLRs oF suBJECTREMOVAL,

All monies paid pursusnt to thrs section {Deposit) will be delivered in trust
BI/LI$( AJI Poins RErltv c-rD. and held in trust in accorda ce lyith the Fnvbions oftle
fgtfjY.:Tf:1lj_ry"f"^u'"e,ry"rrasto p"yiire oepositasreqrrirec bythic corr.rad,the seilernay,ai tG Sdlerk option, Grmhet6 this Contrait. rn" pariv v,*,o *Gves the Deposit is aurhorlzgd ro pay str or dryportion of the DePGh to the guyer'e or $elor'e con'vEran""i 1rtt";corruy"n,in rai1urr trrtn"r #u"n c*ot-*
il,t11"^T-T-1 ::16ri Provided that {e) tie Csrueyilcer is a Latr}'yer or }.totaryi (b) such mor;ery is to 56 hrtd in irusluv Ine uofl\'e)ftncer as slelcholcler putsuart to ihe prwbions ot tfe Rod €sl* Services Act penditg the compblionof lhe transactiofi and not on benar d*rv of fte principie toihe i€n"*lion: and id) if ths sele does not compbto,lhe mon€y should bE rdurned to suctr party ao itakehorder or paid into courr. ;:rT;-r"--i--:'r

coFYil6ln . Bc REAL qtlAlE rssoQln6l At{O cAxAst }l alR ASsOTClrmil fBc tn^irH}
r'IEBFofDSwftrzmT

:ffi
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and 3ar6 of the properry rncrudes rhe forowins rarmE and is suqed ro

TLIVFR AI{D CO PAGE 1.1

p , 3

! 2 3

Q *r

4.

s.

gT.#,t#Iffi fi r,fl*il*$#*$nffi ffi _*ffi #iff ffi*"ffi_1ffi
COtIPLETIOH:. Tfie sab will be compfersdat the appropriate LgnJTu"'bhr*. DEffiIT4BER iq

FOSSESS|OTT|; The guyer wifi haveDEQEIVBERIj '- 
-rrur,! vacanl pcss€safon of

(Possession Date) Oft,

w- ?-{D-t (r- . ____% 1r,orn$dtion Date)
I

at _+-_ a_rnJp,rn. on
fcllorving exis"ting tensncies, jf

fr. -2O0r-
lhe Property

subject to the8ny:

B. ADJUSTIIEi'ITS: The Buverwir sFarrhA i^r _,andothakyrnmes#;l#::T"J^:f"::_"i:,1:ljj_iTi,,ili:r:i":**rs, tu.f, uririlies
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I  CRV_B_vr4

I,ANT} T'ITI,R ACT
FtlR\,t S tsectlon 2251

NEW WESTMINSTER
Dec- 1 4-4007

LAND TITLE CFFICE
13:17:35.002 cA656e1 010

P A G L I O I J + I ) A G E S
IIIORTGA9E - PARI I hovim of Brttsb CotunUa

\ ' o t r re lec t ron ics rgnaru re i sa rep resen ta t ion tha tyoua Ie " ;@

fjjli: tiTl 
t996^c 25iJ, and that vou bavc applied y<rur elec.tr,mic srsr*r,.rre irr i l f iarn G. lY*l i***wii trarc:acm'

adman !k-;x1"nll*f.;:1fl il;g;;l
JCRGR E#;#ii,'i;Htffi",:1ft.:.'o

acccrdarrcr with Secti..,n 16S_i, and ir Lrue c$py, or 
" 

l*rl;;;-;;;..*r" ffi";:#possessiol

APPIJCATION: (Narne, a<lrkcss' phonc rnrmbcr of applicmr, appticant's soliciror or agent)
William Cadman Law Co4roration
Barris;lers and Solicitors
205 2922 Glen Dr
Coquitlam
Docurnent Fees: $64.15

BC V3B 2P5

Phone. (604) 945-0012
File Re{ No: 27,643-1
Mortgage Ref # 796/S500369

Dcduct LTO F.ces? \'FlS Ei] PAR{EI- IDFNTIFIER AND I-ECAL DESCRIPfiON OF IANDtprDl
01*72s3[te STRATA

srcr \Ts nSTRATA

flegal dcscnpricnl

LOT 36 DISTRICT LOT 113 GROUP 1
PLAN NW3181

NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

I IIORROTfER(SI fi

BRENT TREM,AIN, Spray Technician
MAR|ANA ovrEllo ovAltrDoo Research Assistant
312 - 450 Brornley Streel
Coquitlam

AS JOINT TENATITS V3K 655
BC
Canada

{ I -F-NL\ tRiSt r i ' {oR]cAGEE{Sl t : { inc |ud ingooupuu

THE TOHOilTO.DOMINION BANK

10004 Jasper Avenue 3rd Floor,
Edmonton

-j> -iD -dn* 
g ,vrofl,raD

G,n.'tr*-.{ {rca i.i"'

[-dA\ WA S I rfl eD-tr 
fE fisaa.S€D fL+*r*

cf *t  -qsz 
' i \ ) tuua/ " ' f  .

AB
TsJ 1R3

t 
{J].;aF._Ir-]',FRovisIoNs: 

----,.\

,r' 
(ai Principal Amounr: ib) krtcr*st Rate:

5 9O0a/" per annurn
, {'c } Interesr ACjust-ntenr
' Ltate:

Y

08
h{

01
]J

01

lialf-yearly, Not in advance
. _

tg t Anlount ot cactr periodic pavmcnr {hi Interesl A.:., f'Canadal Swem.r,t ii t I^ast Pavurcr:r
$t.eoz.e z The equivaient rare of interesr calculate.tj

hall yearly nof in arlr,,arxr
is Nr,A ?, trEr annurn

,. _-;-'
iii) Flace 

"f 
puy.*,r, 

------

Postal address in ltem 4

(ji Assigrunenr oiF*G n.fr,.n nr*
applicant wanrs rcgistere,C .?
YIts D No-El

ii YF.$-. page and paragxaph nunrber:

ili ljalance Due
lJate :

iei Payrne:nl Datcs: ifi FirslPayrn*nt
Datr"I st day ol each rnonth
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IqoRTGAGE - pART I pAcE 2 of 4 pacer

/r
6. MOR'IGACE co'ntains ll:atrng charge on laxd "l

YEsn No El
? MOR't'GAi,it sccurcs a currcnl or mnnins accoljnt ,'

\ris EI Nc' fl

IN'TF.RFST MORTGAGED:
Frcchoid E
Orher tspecif-v-i f,

MORTGAGtr TERMS:

Parr ) of tiris rrulrtgage consists of iseiecr onc onlv):
(ai Prescrihed.starrdard Mortgage Terms il
{:b) Filed Standard }lortqage l'errns m If Ir \unrber: MT05O'128
(c) Express lvlortgage Tcrrn n iannexed io lhis rnorfgage as Part 2i
A selectiott ol'ial or tb) includes any additiom.l or modifiec terms rtierred to !n irem l3 or in a schedule amexed ro this mongsge.

l0 ADDIT1ONAL OR MODTFIF"D TERMST

See Schedule

t t PRIOR ENCIIMIiRA}-CES PERMITTED BY LHT.IDER:

SEE SCHEDULE

Officer Sie::*ny;kf'---
/'//

tl-

ll EXEcurIoN(s): Tlus urorrgage ctnrgas the Borrtrwer's inrerest in rhe
perbnnauc"rc uf all ubligalitxrs in accor<lance *"ith rhe rrrortgagc tcrrus rcfcrru4 trr in
birurrd by, and acknowledge{s) receipt of a true crry.v cf. thcse rerms

land mortgaged as srcurity f'rr payrnsnt ,rf all rnoney due snd
jtnr: 9 rurd thc Br,xrowcr{s1 iurd cverv rrilrut signatirry agre {s) to he

Borrowen s) Siggratrue{s )

Brent Tremain

Mariana Oviedo Ovando

Evi'l*nu Ar:t. R S B C 1996, c.l2'1,
they pertain t<-r the execut-ion ol ths

(pb to both signatures)
TWILLIAM c. CADMAN
BARFTISTER & SOLICITOH
2O5 - 2922 GLEN DRIVE
COQUITLAM, 8.C.. V3B 2P5

Executioa Datr

ov 1 2 1 3

I
I

I

Ytlur siglature cors?itutss a represcnlation rhar you are a solicits, notir)'public nr rlthcr person aur6,:rizcd by the
to takc aflidavits ftrr use in Brirish {ltrlumhra and ccrtifies thc matrers set out in part-5 .rf the LandTitte Acl as
InstrurrEnt,
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l)-LAI$D TTT]-E ACT
}DRM E

lcuEDULf,

m*Jgff,*.*""
11. PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES PERMITTED BY LENDER
Covenant No. AB149Oo9 in tavour of District Of Coquitlam
il5lr':,;:fi:tl3!yr?t#" eezosoe6 in'L-;;;ru:'u:" Inc Incorporarion No 7428o And
Mortgage No AD262806

il:[3:3: il: i33li33] 
in rarrcur or Nationar rrusr companv, Resislration No 1711

Mortgage No. 8826O976
Mortgage No. BE26O97B in t:naorrlale r.r" eE;;ii il ;::.::::: 

Inrand Enersv corp
r',rortiai" N;. ft;od; 

ttt tdVour or Inland Energy Corp.
Mortgage No. 8E26O984
Mortgage No. 8E260985
t\ilorlgage No. BE3t 4745
Mortgage No. 8E914747
lvlortgag€ No. BE31 4748
fvlortgage No. 8E314749 in favcur of National Trust CompanyMorlgage No. 8E31475O in f€
Mortgage t\to. 8E314751 

lvour ol National rrust company
Mortgage No. 8E314752



I COUNTER NW CA656914 Pencling DEc-17 09:19 page 4 of 4

Land Title Act
Form E
SCHEDULE
Enter the required inlormalion in lhe satne order as the rnfonnation rnust appe:lr on the Freehold Transler torm, Mortgagetorm, or General Inslrument lo.m

10. ADDITIONAL OR MODIFIED TERMS

The boxes marked with and 'X' indicate the specific terms of your Modgage andrhe parrs of theMottgag€ thal apply .

1. The Moftgageis:

tr Closed lo prepaymenr
tr Open for prepaymenl

?. The Mortgege secures

tr Variable Rale Debt
El Fixed Rate Debt

3. For purposes of morlgage defaull insurance, lh e Moftoaae is.

El An tnsured Mortgage
tr Nol an lnsured Mortgage

4 The Pafis ot the standard Mortgage T€rms thal are appricabre to rhe Mortg4e are:

E] Parl A - General provisions
tr Part B - Variable Fat6 Mortgages
E Part C - Flxed Rare Morrgaiei
E part D - Amending or Exientng the Mortgage
El Parl E - Other Generat provisiofls

5. Your rights to prepay the Mortgage before the Maturity Dare arecontained in:

O Sec'tion 4.02 - prepaymeri for Open Mortgages (Variable Rate)tr Section 4.08 - prepayner for Gbsed lttoig"ages (Variable Rate) and if you prepay thevariable Rate prirrcipar Arlunt^in rutt, you'iist atso pay a reinvesrnent tee of g3oo.ootr Section 5.0S - pr
El s""tion s oo ,FEIi:ll ;ll ff.y;:1ffi:l?r;:t#,1) and if you prepay theFixd Rate Pincipl Amount in tu , you muit arso pay a reinveslment lee of S3oo.o0.

l3



WILLIAM CAI}MAN LAWCORP.

Telcphone: (604) g4j-OCI | ?
Facsimile; t6tla) p45-01 $?

E-rnai | : wcadnran@cad rnan larv. sfi m

t4
205 - 2922 Gfen Drive
Coquitlam, B.C. VIB Zpj

==========:==== ======:============ ==============:==========:=======

Decarnbec 14, 2OAT

Our File: Z7,6ZJ-1

Oliver & Company
?02 2963 Gten Dr
Coquitlarn, BC V3B Ap7

Dear Sirs/Mesdemes:

Buyer:
Sef ler:
Properly:

Civic:

Brenl Trernain and Mariana Oviedo Ovando
$heila Frarces Galflgy md Harold cecil Gafrney
PID 0rs-72F3s9, STRATA LoT 36 DlsTRlcT Lbr 113 GRoup 1 NEw wESTMIN$TERDISTRICT $TRATA PIAN NW31S1
31? - 450 Bro@ SIFS!, Coquiflam, BC VgK 6S5

we are prealed to advise that -on Dece{nber 14,2w7 Transfer documentation wa. sccepted forfegistratbn in the Lard Tith Office under tinng NtmbercAdsggtS.

We are encfosing our Inrst cfiegrc in the sum of g214,215.07, wlich surn Fpre€ents net proce€ds duoon completion in accontance $,fih tru selleissirtE**r 
"iioiuslments.

Yours tndy,

William Cadman Lalv Corporatrsn

Williarn G. Cadman
\iw
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Re: Reporting Frsud - 312-d50 Bromlry Strcct, Coquitlem, Britbh Columbia, Cnnada
From : PeJer.Moffitt@td.corn
Sent: December 21,20A7 l;05:31 PM
To: Harold Craffirey {haroldgatTneyl @hotmail com) 

0
Security scan Lfpotl downloaO €*;TFUt

IlI-eanada*pdfJ13_Sl(Ei, Prpfils o jdt{l?6j-p_IfiB_}

f hank -you  f o r  you r  f u r t he r  comrnun i ca t i ons  o f  t h i s  da te .  ou r  r ev iew  o f
t h e  m a t t e r  i s  o n g o i n q -

P e t e r  K -  M o f f a t t
A s s o c i a t e  v i c e  P r e s i d e n t  a n d  L i c i q a t i  o n  c o u n s e r
TLre Toronto-Domin ion Bank,  Lega j .  Depar+-ment
t e l  .  9 0 5 . 2 L 4  - 4 0 0 5
f a x  9 0 5 " 2 L q . 4 C , . 6
e - m a i l  p e t e . r . r a o f  f a L t 0 t C .  c o m
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Re: Gaffney vs Gaffney 5102880
From: Keith Oliver (rkolaw@grnail.com)
Sent: December 20, 2007 10:27:06 AM
To: Harold C'afrney (harold-qaffneyl@hotmail.com)

Attachments:
disaositicn of funds.xis {14.C KB)

Harold:

WITHOUT PREIUDICE

Thank you fur providing a charge of ad&ess to the P6t Ofiice. I will expect you to return the acknowledgment
of delivery that I have induded with firy correspondence. You may send the acknowledgments to me by email
or fax to avoid disclosing your present address if you wish.

A9 mattec stand at the moment, the amount available ftom your share of the proceeds of sale is deficient by
over $6000.00.

The share of proceeds available to the Fetitioner, Sheila Gafiney, will mver my bills to her. to the extent tho6e
bills are in excess of the Bitk of Costs that you are required to pay, and the excess that is not available from
your share of proceeds (the $6000.00. plus whatever fufther c6ts are incurred in completing these matters).
Since I am awarc of the sources of inmme available to you, I have no intention (at this time) of obtaining
payment of the shortPall from your pension income, pro/ided you do not drive that shortfall higher by more
applications to Court. If you wish b sefrle the debt that you orue, I am receptive to your reasonabl€ proposals.
I would suggest that at this time, you could setde the debt by agrc€ing that in exchange for my agreement to
leave your pemion inmn€ alone. and write off the snorfall, ycrj will abandon any furtirer applications to Couft
altogether. ffthat is acceptable to )6u, I will rccakulate each of the Bills cf, C6ts (previously brwarded to \r'ou)
to reduce th€m by the number of units allocated to the assessment of costs, and to write offthe remaining
shortfall. I will need you to sign tie Bills of Costs b demonstrate lour settlernent.

The spreadsheet showing the deficiency is attached for your information. That spreadsheet is not final, a
of the disbursements are not yet included, and if you persist in further Court applications, the costs amou
also rise.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Keith Oliver, ESQ>

R. Keith Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
ZQ2-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 2P7
604-484-9372
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fa e, Een t- €t {/' ft fr'*'Yr+' fi'''{/,

i have paid ofr the CIBC rnortgage, and I am in the process of s€ttling the anbunE that are pafable out of your i
share ofthe proceeds, for costs that have been awarded agninst you. and expensG incun€d by you for the I
transfer of the property- As some on th6e costs are continuing to be incuned, I am not yet in a position to I
report the final amount to you. I

l o f  I
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From: "Keith Olive/'<rkolaw@gmail.com>
"Harold Gaffney" <harold_gafiney1 @hotmail.com>
"tina zanetti" <tinaz@shaw.ca>; "Anthony" <anthonyjasich@shaw.ca>; "NOEL|,3 NEALE"

To:
Gc:

<noellaneale@shaw.ca>
Sent Friday, December 14,2007 7:37 pM
Subject Re: transfer of property

Harold Gaffirey:

You haye lost your last appeal in this maner.

Your property was conveyed today and is now owned by the new purchasers, Mariana and Brent.

You must leave them alone, as you are required by the Court Order made by Burnyeat J. on December I lth.

You must stay away from their Condo, and stay at least one block away from the condo after l2:00 noon
December l5th.

Please drop the keys offal the ReMax office at noon. Do not ask for Noella, as the same Court Order prohibits
you having any fi.rrthor contact with her.

,-
J l fyoudou.btthefaclof theconveyance,haveyourlr iendsTina.GinaandTonydoasearchintheLandt i t le I
L otttce and they will show you the rcgistrarion paniculars. __l

Ihave scheduled an appearance at he Court ofAppeal Monday at 9:30 am, to settle the Orders obtained on
November 291h, so they can be filed.

Ifyou are interested in assessing the bills of costs that I forwarded to you, you may do so. We can set up a
schedule for the assessments, on Monday. In the meantime, pursuant io rhj Court brd"rr, I will hold all ofyour share ofthe proceeds, and you will get nothing from th; $225, 000.00 except that jou wi no longer haveto make payments on your mortgage, as that has now been repaitl.

I need you to file a notice ofchange ofaddress in the Supreme Court ofCanada, so that you will continue toreceivelhe malerials that you arc entitled to, as you will no longer be able to receive thole materials at yourformer home. I will need a copy ofyour change of address. Iflou fail to ger thatto;;, i"*'tr"*"you, undyou will not be able to proceed with your appl-ication for leave to appeal oiwith any assessments ofcosts.

Should you fail to serve me with a change of address, I will ask the Court to dismiss all of your remainingappeals and any ass€ssment of costs, witlout notice to you.

Keith Oliver, ESQ.

R. Keith Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
2A2-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 2p?
644484-9372

12n4t2007



lrxlQ\.ys Lrve nounart rnnt Message

W i n d o w s  L i v e '

Re: transfer of property
From I Xcith Oliv.r (rkolaw@gmail.com)
Sentr December 17, 2OO7 5:33:51 PM
To: Harold Gaffney (harold_gaffneyl@hotmait.com)

Harotd Gaffney:
,/, \

( lam afraid that I have bad news for you. Your ownership of the property at 312-450 Bromley Street \
\ ended on Friday, when th€ title was transferred to Mariana and Brent. The Land Title Office )
\ registered the transfer under number CA6569f 3. You may check that through your agents Tina, ,/
\ Gina or Anthony. ,/
\ /

You have apparently @mplied (eventuafly) with the second Order of Mr. Justice Bernard, and moved
out of the property on December 15th. Although you were seen to be in contempt ofthe Order of
Mr. lustice Burnyeat, by being seen within one block of the premis€s after 3:00 pm on Saturday,
December 15th.

Net sale proceeds of $214,215.07 (after payment of outstanding Strata fees (which you were no
longer paying) and Real Estate Commissions). were paid to me on December 14th.

As I explained in my earlier €mail, onc€ I have the payout figure from the Mortgage Company I witl
be in a position to determine how much remains, and of that, how much will be payable to my client.
Sheila Gaffney. You. unfortunat€ly, have used much of your share. if not more than your share, for
the payment of our costs.

If.I.have anything further to serv€ upon you, I wilt not be using the subject property as your
address, as that is now the address of Mariana and Brent, who would be entitled to send'back any
mail they receive that was addressed to you. If you do not wish to be notified of any further
happenings in court, that is your choice, but of course you will also have to accept the
consequences.

Keith otiver, ESQ.

On I7 /12/2AO7, Harold Gaffney <htsrotd aaFinevl I harn.a,t.,:3!.rr> wrote:

Mr.  Ol iver,

I am still the registered owner of 312-450 Bromley Street. Any and all documents you
wish to serve upon me, Yau continue serving it at 3L2-450 Bromley Street and the
documents will be forwarded to me.

Har"old Gaffney

Date:  Mon,  17 Dec 2A07 15:05:38 -0900
From : rkDi ; iry i,. ' i i; ntB r 1 . ac,nl
To : ha r;rI ri g affn*,f 1 ii '1 *ati,*ta i l. icr,t
Subject: Re: transfer of property

o f 3 l2l18/2007 e:48 AM



FRDI"1 :  Rnthnng Jas i  cn
r(AR'-BF-e@B 1f, : 49 FROI ;

FRX N0, : 6849864419 Ntrv. 2g Zgag 6g: i3Pl'l
Trl: 38SUr49.9 P.S.'-i

Pl 11

Qg*ttrrror cErQ
tfO $ay 9t.. CC1#5
Tgr#s, oN xsl 1G2

1tr. ;.1c.'ffi0-li01
F$x 1416.#0.571r
E ndt: bru{s.tr1#att$fef[E !e!3

January 8, 200E

Fltlonrl lnd @nfldrntirl

F{r, Hlrold Elffn*y
3le-450 Bmmlcy Strcet
Caqirl8am, BC VIK 655
Bgfr t*lr. 6affney,

Rlt 31t-4DO 3rcnlry S$crt €oqulf,rmn lG

I tfrl rlgpondlnE to yow emflls of Drernber 31 and lanuary 4 addressed [o tr'lr. M,
CapatHrs, and sther CIBC **g4qtlvs sfflcers, reggrdfng the sale ol tn€ above,noted
progefty-

You tnE In rccelpt of rtgponses frorn (f,'FC dated Dcceraber I and Decernber 6 regardlng
your g0nilrns Ebo{lt ths slls of thc abovs*noted pr$perty" The hst rsgpons€ frgm Mr,
i-ayne, cdnfirrned that CIIC was nst E p€rty to the Supreme Court of Brltl$h Cotumbla
pnrceedings thtt trrullrd in the of#r lgEued for the sate cf the ahove-ncted preperty,
EQn$equsntly' whrlE cIBc holds the nr$ mortgagc ofi the prosertY' we are not able fq
rddresf Your coholfflS,

CXBC rcceived payout for rnortgagn #6248031, t in the amsunt af S131,661.68 on
Dccmber 20, 2007, thc aaid prcccGd$ having bean €cci\red fttm Qtiver & Co.,
btrrBtere g6d spticltprs, t attach a c6Fy of the discharge slrtGil€nt supporting thc
payo{lt to prcvid€ }ou wltfi r suffirnary of how the funds \ryers applied to the outstandins
rnortgage account. The mortgage dlrchatge has baen prepared dnd dellvered to 0llvef Et
Co. and wr expect it shouid be registered on title to the aboue-nc,ted Froperty by the
end of JanuatY.

I r,rnutd tlke to ruggert snc€ agaln that you consuft with iegrl counsat on y6ur op$ons, if
tr1y, wi*1 ruspsct tt tnc *fle of the absve.noted eroperty" In thc event ycu would llke
tq brrespond furtner wlt*r CIBC regarding this rntttEr, contact the CI$C Ombudsrnan at
the f0llouling Sserdinetes;

CXBC Ombudsman, P.O. Box 342, Cornmerce Coun fidst. Toronlo, Ont., MSL 162
Fhsne: 1.f00'306.693* / Fax 1-800-30€-6461
Ernalh ombqdcha n6qik:;.cam

Yours truly,

Bruce Balfetleulllt
Senior Director Curtom;r Care & l-oyalty

Cc: 6. lrlcCrughen President & CEO
M. Capltides, SEVP and General Coungel
5, gsxittdtlc, SEVI Retrlt lilerkets
T. \{osdr, $EVP and CFo
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Note
unauthorized signatories for CIBC Mortgages Inc. 



Fraud was committed by virtue of Keith Oliver's connection from within CIBC.
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Re: Gaffney vs Gaffney --  312-450 Bromley street,
655
From: Wi l l iam Cadman Law Corporat ion (wcadmanGrcadmanlaw,com)
Sent :  February  B ,  2008 10 :57 :44  AM
To: Harold Gaffney (harold_gaffneyt@hotmai l .com)

Page I ofTO

6

I
I
I

l
j

I

Coqui t lam BC, V3K

Mr.Gaffney,
The documents you request are in the possession of Mr.oliver who acts for the vendor.l act for the purchaseronly Please contact Mr. Oliver to obtain the documents that you require.
iB i l l  Cadman ' ' -  '  

_

:f -- orisrnat Message ---- 
-!n s 's 4a"]4-8-' tr't*F*z,i> 

.7e 
tr

I from: tiaroto cattn"ev I ire 4F/' t)1,.' ' 7 a /^ r- !1-4tpca77
,|r", *.ror""@l"ii'rnr"r."or sLt'.'.1'y' -<tM 

')a- ? .i-.!u:-;vfrc
I | 

---- Original Message ----- I t l r 5  r5  € ( l l i r : i , /  " f i ; "

Sent: Friday, F6nru"ry 0B,20bB 9:34AM c: rf/ dF y'a*6ett62'- 1 
'p 

c
subject: Gaffney vs Gaffney * 312-450 Bromrey street, coquigam BC, v3K 6

Friday, February 8, 08 rt c c,y'(htsr../t,fz ftk, ve;,,ffr4Dtltfi,

Hel lo  Mr .  Cadman,

I  am in receipt of  the attached let ter,  which was del ivered to me by your
accompl ice Keith Ol iver.

You wrote on the electronic form that the pr incipal  amount for the mortgage is
$220 ,910 .63 .

According to your let ter of  December i"4,  200 7 to Keith ol iver,  at tached herein,the trust cheque encfosed to Keith ol iver was in the amount of  92 L4,215.a7,which you claim represents the net proceeds, due on complet ion in accordancewith the sel ler 's statement of  Adj ustments.

Pfease provide me with the Se//er's .Sfafe ment of Adjustments.

And further please provide me with the Certif icate of Sale in accordance withRule 43 (6)  o f  the BC supreme cour t  Rure.

lnd please provide me with any addit ional part iculars which you are required tohave in accordance with the BC Law society Rules and the cBA.

You can del iver  the sa id  documents requested here in ,  a t  th is  emai l ,604'685'6518-or ef  se you can mai l  i t  special  del ivery --EXpress post
450 Bromley Street, Coquittam BC, attention Harotd Gaffney.

Please conf i rm by emai l  when you wi l l  provide the Se l ler 's Statement ofAdiustmenfs and when wil l  you provide me with the Certif icate afsale inaccordance with Rule 43 (6) of  the BC Supreme Court  Rule and please conf i rm

or by fax at
-- at 312-

http://byl43w'bay143.mail'live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?rype:message&cpids=ba646:7s8...2/10/200g
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as to when you will provide with any additional particulars you have in your fi le
regar€ling 312-450 Bromley street which you are required by law to have in your
control and possession.

Signed,

Harold Gaffney

http://byl43wbayl43.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=ba64675s...2/10/200g



FRf l {  I  i ln t l - iong Jas i t rh FRX Nf. : 9864"199 Feb. 1.4 uAAE A3:16P1''l ,t{b

ANTHONY J. JASICH' LL'B.
#403 * 567 Lonsdale Avenue

North Vancouver? B.C. V7M 2fi5

Telephone (604) 986-0419 Fax (604) 986-0499

MondaY, February 1 l, 2008

Oliver & Compnny
Barrister & Solicitor
Fax:604 357-1435

Attention: Keith Oliver

Dear $ir,

Re: 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC
Gaffney vs, Gaffney New Westminster Court File # Sl02S80

Mr. Cadman contacted rne this morning by phone to inform me that you have the vendors
$tatements of Adjus'trnents and other doouments relating to the property noted above.

Flease provide me with a copy of the litatements of Adjustrnents and other documents in
connection with the conveyance relating to the said property, which Mr. {ladman claims
he forwarded it to you.

Also, did your client $heita Frances Gafthey swear to and tile lbrrn 54 pursuant to Rule
43(6) of the Supreme Cour't Rules of Court? If so, please provide me with a copy.

Finally, please confirm by fax at the fax number noted above or by email at
anthonyjasich@shaw.ca as to when you will provide the requested clocurnents.

c.c. Harold Gaffney

H#,
ff"r',t. B
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FACSIMILE COYER LETTER

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

/

company,WtLLtAl4 Clilnlsl lAw alk? FAX *, Got{.qr{{.  o t8 7

Attention,

FRoM: ANTHONTI/ J. JASICH, LL.B" ouR FAX # (604) 986-0499

Totral Number of V^gu", .,2

o*,, (FbEV*tl ]orZap{ Q :  / 5  ? u

t t " l ' r  
. n . r r . l

! a r . , r ,

If you encounter 
l1y 

djfficuities rn recerving !his, please advuse us byphonrng (604) eB6-04 te-tt u7 .LryLau 
"* anthtrJ-fJrs,"fi e s-haw, (b.,,*_

#403 . 567 LONSDALE AVEN{JE, NORTH VANCOUVER, B.C. V6I\{ 2G6
Tetephone {604) 9g644tg
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Re: Gaffney vs Gaffney NW Court File # 5102880 -312-450 Bromley
St. Coquitlam, BC
From : Keith Olivlr (rkolaw@gmail.com)
Sent: February 15, 2OOa a:13:51 AM
To : Harold Gafhey (harold-gafh€y1@hotmail. com)

Harold:
This is fiot a cony€ryance file. ttk. Jasich is not practicing larn He needs to be on record to represent
you in litigation. He has been told before that I wont d€l with him without him properly getting on
ti&BeGar&,.
I have already provided you with a draft Certificate of result of sale. I will finalize that certificate
after you acknowledge the aftounts orying in the Bills of Costs prerriously fiorwaded to you. If you
fail to acknowledge thos€ Bills of Costs, they will remain outstanding and the Certificate will remain
in draft form. The purchase/s statement of adjustn€nts is irrelevant to you, and your past
performance has demonstrated that any such information that gets into your hands results in you
making a nuisance of yourself to every person or institution involved. You have no need of that
information. everythiflg you need to know about the transaction is contained in the Court Order and
the draft Certificate of Result of sale. I will not be sending you anything further until you authorize
all of the Bills of Costs and I can finalize the Certificat€ of Result of Sale.
Keith Oliver

On L4 | O2/ 2OO8, Harold Gaffney < harold._gaff ney 1 @h otma i l. com > wrote :

Hello Keith Oliver,

My pro bono lawyer, Mr. lasich faxed you a letter, which I attach a copy,
requesting that you provide him with a copy of the Statements of
Adjustments and other documents in connection with the conveyance
relating to my property, which Mr. Cadman claims you have in your
possession.

You have replied to my counsel by fax on this day, which I attach a copy'
by finding an excuse to not provide him with documents that you ought to
have provided me with, weeks ago.

You know or ought to know Mr. Oliver that under the BC Law Society
rules, a lawyer does not have to put himself on record, in more
particularly in property transfer matter, there is an even lower threshold.

Since you won't provide the requested documents to Mr. Jasich, I am
requesting from you that you provide me with a a copy of the Statements
of Adjustments and other documents in connection with the conveyance
relating to my property, which Mr. Cadman claims you have in your
possession. Further, please advise as to whether your client Sheila
Gaffney swore to and filed form 54, pursuant to Rule 43 (6) of the
Supreme Court Rules? If so, please provide me with a copy.

Please confirm by fax at 504.685.6518 or by email, when you wlll

i o f  2 2/15/2008 9:35 Ph
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provide me with the requested documents herein'

Signed,

Harold GaffneY
3t2-450 Bromley Street'
Coquit larn, BC V3K 655

*. *",rn Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
202-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 2P7
604-484-9372

J o.f).
2/15l2OO8 9:35
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WilHnrn Cadman Law Corp.
?05 - ?gZZ GIcn Driyeo Coquitlarri. BC VIB lrs 

-

Fhr 604.945,0012 r Fax: d04.94S,01 sT

File No, 27,613.1

March 4, l0tl8

FAX 604-gsd-0499

tutthony J. ,lasich
Banister & Solicitor
#403 - 56? Lonsdalc A.,ryrue
Ilorth Vancouvero 8.C,, V7lyf 2fi6

Dea,r MrnesMc$srs;

Rel $nh of Stl * 45{} Bronl+y $trert, Coquidsm

Fr:rther to your letter of March 3, 20Og ,xe corrfinn that Mr. Oliver r€Frefl$$E the vcrrdor
pursunnt tq f,' Court Oto' IFyuu wish any infonrrailon or docurncntntipn frorn rhs uniter plaase
deiivcr;rour rcquest to Mr. oliver who I im cerr"in will lbnrand any appr:opriate ruqr.rcets to rhe
writu for our rupiy.

Your* tnriy,

WTLLIAM G. CADMAhI
/jw
Encl.
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY 3'1245A BrombY Street
Coquitfam, B.C. V3K 655
Phone Fax: 604. 685.6518

OLIVER & COMPANY
Barristers and Solicitons

Attention to: R Keith Oliver

Dear Sir:

Monday, March 03,2008

EMAILI}ALIYERY

Re: Harold C. Gaffney vs. Sheilo Frances Gaffney
Suprcme Court of BC -File No. SlO28&l

Court of Appcal of B.C. Regbtry No. CA35577,CA035077-CA035415-

l. My Yz interest of the sale of my properly at 312-450 Bromley Street" was
atlegedly sold in December 200?, to two pople who go by the name of Brent Tremain
and Mariana Oviendo Ovando, in the amount sf $225,000.00.

2- The solicitor of the alleged purchasers, Mr. William Cadman, claims he delivered
in Decernber 2OA7 , a trust cheque to Oliver & Co-, in the surn at $214215.07;

3. Yourself and William Cadman have to dalc refirsed to provide the necsssary
documents to show proof of the sale of my property and you have both refused to provide
a Statement of Adjustrnents;

4. There are no judgments made against me in the court;

5- I demand, as per The Law Society Rules 3-53, that you put my Yzinterest of the
sale of my property into a separate trust accormt and provide me with proof that you have
placed my Yz interest of the sale of my properry into a separate trust account.

Yours truly,

c.c, Tirn McGee/Executive Director of the LSBC
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Re: Gaffney vs. Gaffney File No. s102880
From : Keith Oliver (rkotaw@gmail'com)
Sent: March 3, 2OO8 5:47:54 ?Vi
To: Haro|d Gaffney (haro|d-gaffneyt@hotmai|.com)

Harold:

I am presenHy away and unable to review my previous emails and other cofresPondence to you in

order to provide you witn tneinswers to youi bresent;;;;. i can telt you, however, that 1/2 of

the_proceeds of sate were n;;;ft;; u pav 
-out 

au of your obugations to vour. crcditors and to

provide costs 3s ordered 
"sli"rt 

6, i" 
"litr 

br tn. actions in which vou are obligated to to pav costs

to sheila Gaffney" Any money r€turned by Mr. cadman *as ac.oundd for before deducting the costs

that you owe. I am stil waitin! for you to sign the OtOeriso ifrii the Court of Apleal Costs can be

properly assessed. rt vo, ,niit"ti'tit;ttd io oct", please sign and retlm.the orders' If vou

continue to refuse to sign tne Court brders, th€ process will advance no further'

R. Keith Oliver, Esq.
Counsel for Sheila Gaffney, Judgment creditor

On 03103/2008, tlarold Gaftrey <harold gaffnevlGlhotmail'com> wrote:

ilonday, Jularch 3' 2OOB

Mr. Keith Oliver,

Please find letter attached herein,

I  await  your immediate response.

Yours Truly,

Harold Gaffney

i l lose wiitti*lv

R. Keith Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
202-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquit lam, B.C. V3B 2P7
604-484-9372

I nf I
316/2008 7:3O
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From :  Harold Gaffney (harold_gaffneyl@hotmai l ,com)
Sent :  March  3 ,  2008 6 :L4 :72  PM
To: rkolaw@gmai l ,com; Kei th Ol iver (kol iver@telus,net)
Cc :  tmcgee@lsbc ,org  ( tmcgee@lsbc .org) ;  Wal ly  Oppa l  (wa l ly .oppa l .mla@leg.bc ,ca) ;  Anthony  Jas ich  LL .B

Mr.  Ol iver ,

There is no order for costs that you can enforce therefore as it stands right now,
you are in violation of section 334 and 335 of the criminal code of canada. 

,
I am sending you the letter in an open format which was attached to the email a
this morning, for which I copied to Tim McGee, who is suppose to be working for
the public interest.

Dear Sir :

Re: Harold C. Gaffney vs. Sheita Frances Gaffney

Supreme Court  of  BC -Fi le No. SlO2ggO

court of Appeal of B.c. Registry No. cA35577,cAo35077-cAo35415-

1. My 7z interest of the sale of my property at 312-450 Bromley Street, was
affegedly sold in December 2007, to two people who go by the name of Brent
Tremain and Mar iana Oviendo Ovando, in the amount of  9225,000.00,

2. The solicitor of the alleged purchasers, Mr. Will iam Cadman, claims he
delivered in December 20Q7, a trust cheque to Oliver & Co,, in the sum of
$2L4,2r5.O7;

3, Yourself and Will iam Cadman have to date refused to provide the
necessary documents to show proof of the sale of my property and you have both
refused to provide a Statement of Adjustments;

4. There are Ro judgments made against me in the court ;

o f3

3
Page I

http://byl43w.bayl43.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?lype=message&cpids=c2d4a9dd-...314/2008
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5 . I  demand,  ds  per
of the sale of my property
that yCIu have placed my
trust account.

Page2 of 3

Yours Truly,

Harold Gaffney

c,  c . Tim McGee/Executive Director of the LSBC

Date :  Mon ,  3  Mar  2008  L7 :47 :54  -0800
From :  rko law@gmai l .com
To :  harold__gaffneyl@ hotmai l .com
Subject:  Re: Gaffney vs.  Gaffney Fi te No. S102880

Haro ld :

I  am present ly away and unable to review my previous emai ls and other
correspondence to you in order to provide you with the answers to your present
concerns. I can tell you. however, that t/2 of the proceeds of sale were not sufficient
to pay out all of your obligations to your creditors and to provide costs as ordered
against you in each of the act ions in which you are obl igated to to pay costs to Shei la
Gaffney. Any money returned by Mr. Cadman was accounted for before deducting the
costs that you owe. I  am st i l l  wai t ing for you to s ign the Orders so that the Court  of
Appeal Costs can be properly assessed. If you wish that process to occur, please sign
and return the Orders.  I f  you cont inue to refuse to s ign the Court  Orders,  the process
wi l l  advance no further.

R. Kei th Ol iver,  Esq.
Counsel for Shei la Gaffney, Judgment credi tor

On 03/03/2008, Harold Gaffney < harold._gaffneyl .Sihotmai l .com > wrote:

Mondan March 3, 2OO8

Mr. Keith Oliver,

Please find letter attached herein.

I await your immediate response.

Yours Truly,

Harold Gaffney

http://byl43w.bay143.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=2d4a9dd-... 3l4n00g
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The Law Society Rules 3-53, that you put my 1/z interest
into a separate trust account and provide me with proof
vz interest of the sa le of my property into a separate
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O, **,an Ol iver
Barr ister & Sol ic i tor
2A2-2963 Glen Drive,
Coqui t lam,  B.C,  V3B 2P7
604-484 -9372

http://by143w.bay143.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids:c2d4a9dd-...3l4l2OOg
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R KEffiI OLIVEB, B.Sc., Ll..E.

LawC<rprxdtoa

March 9, ?tl0s

Our F'ile No, 2176.498/I{KO

'fina and Gina Zanetti

snaa(glsPdsLsa

Dear Tina Zarlctti and Gina Zareti:

Rpl Shpile G*fhsy-*+d Ma$Eq

'we 
have been consulted by sheila tiaffirey in respect of yow letter of Maroh 6*.,2{l*5 transmittcd tcr

our alient by e-mail and bY mail.

While onr client disngrses s/ift your characterization of her cttls she does agree that shc willftom this

point onwards make no further tele,phone calls to your number for any purpose'

She is howwer concerned about the nature ofteleptrore calls that are rnde frorn your nunrber to heffi"

Since she ha.s no desire whalsoever to have urry *rtturt with you she will considerrory filrthercalll that

are mde to her number from yours to be harmsrnent md accordingly asks that you ceas€ and desist

all such telephone conlnc*,

Yours truh,

,/' t'"'
/ ,r'

, /  " ?
,/

R KNTTH OLTVtrR
RKO:sw
cc. Ms. Sheila Gaffney

user
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user
Highlight
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Highlight

user
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Gina

From: "Gina" <ginaz@sprint.ca>
To: "Keith Oliver" <koliver@telus.net>
$ent: Wednesday, March 09, 2005 3:32 PM
Subiect: Re: Sheila Gaffney and Marche

Dear Mr. Oliver,

We are in receipt of you letter dated March 9, 2005.

We thank you for advising us that both Ms" Gaffney and her grand-son March6,
will respect the wishes of both Tina Zanetti and Gina Zanetti, to no longer
make any further phone calls to their home and/or cell phone, which
unfortunately caused both Tina Zanetti and Gina Zanetti fear.

Whereas Gina Zanetti and Tina Zanetti have both refrain from making any
phone calls to Mr. Gaffney's home, please note that both Gina Zanetti and
Tina Zanetti are very concern about Mr. Harold Gaffney's safety and
security in his own home"

Finally, we hope that any difficulty the family is experiencing will be
resolved shortly.

Thank you.

Yours Truly,
Tina Zanetti
Gina Zanetti

Original Message -*-
From: "Keith Oliver" <
To: <
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2005 2:30 PM
Subject Sheila Gaffney and Marche

> Please read the enclosed letter.
> Keith Oliver

3/9t05
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Gina

From: "Gina" <ginaz@sprint.ca>
To: "Keith Oliver" <koliver@telus"net>
Senft Wednesday, March 09, 2005 3:38 PM
Subiect: Re: Sheila Gaffney and Marche

Mr. Oliver,

Please note that it would only be reasonable that the letter you have
delivered to us by email be also delivered to Mr. Harold Gaffney.

Could you please advise whether the letter dated March 9, 2005, will be
handed to Mr. Gaffney.

We thank you for your assistance on this matter.

Tina Zanetti
Gina Zanetti

Original Message -..-
From: "Keith Olivef'<
To: <
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2005 2:30 PM
Subject: Sheila Gaffney and Marche

> Please read the enclosed letter,
> Keith Oliver

319105
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To: Superintendent of BankruPtcY

From: Kenneth A. Rowan
Name of trustee or administrator of consumer proposal

Re: Sheila Frances GAFFNEY
Name of debtor

Date: May 13, 2005
Date of assessment

l, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have complied with the Directive "Assessment of an lndividual

debtor", and that I was aisisted-in the performance of the assessment by
(name of registered individual, if applicable)'

Dated at the City of Coquit lam in the province of Bri t ish Golumbia, on May 13' 2005.

Signature of trustee or administrator of consumer proposals

(please check off box if the assessment was performed in a designated area or pursuant to the

extraordinarycircumstances provision) n

Lc_KN_olMLEpGEI4ENI

l, the undersigned debtor, have consulted with the above*named individual(s).

After having discussed my financial situation and the merits and consequences of each option available, I

have decided on the fol lowing option.

(a) a consumer proposal (b) Division 1 proposal X (c) an assignment in bankruptcy

In the last 6 months I have Received advice regarding my financial situation other than the assessrnent

referred to in this certificate.

l f  other advice was received indicate the amount paid: $ +6O.OO

Dated at  the Gi ty  of  Goqui t larn,  Br i t ish Columbia '  on May 13 '  2005.

Signafure of the debtor

t
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